

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8542/2007

(From the judgment and order dated 27/09/2006 in CRP No. 509/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

M/S. R.K. AGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAYA KUMARI

Respondent(s)

Date: 15/04/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Adesh Kumar Gill, Adv.
Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

On 14th September, 2007, this Court passed the following Order:-
"Despite notice none appears for the respondent.

In the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case we direct the trial court to hear and dispose of the suit as expeditiously as possible, preferably within six months from today.

In the meantime pending the hearing and final disposal of the suit bearing O.S. No. 70/2004, the petitioner herein is permitted to use and occupy the suit premises on compliance of usual terms and conditions."

On 14th September, 2007 when the above Order was passed, none appeared for the respondent though served.

-2-

Even today respondent has opted to remain absent.

In the above circumstances, we direct the Special Leave Petition be disposed of in terms of the above Order dated 14th September, 2007. We are informed that the trial court is in the midst of recording evidence in the pending Suit.

(S. Thapar)
PS to Registrar

(Madhu Saxena)
Court Master